to the 7.00% Notes are amortized to interest expense using the effective interest method. The amortization of the debt discount related to the
7.00% Notes amounted to none, $44,000 and $182,000 for the years ended December 31, 2010, 2009 and 2008, respectively.

The 7.00% Notes are unsecured senior indebtedness of Vermillion initially bearing interest at the rate of 7.00% per annum. The 7.00%
Notes were reduced to 4.00% per annum on September 11, 2009 upon FDA clearance of OVA1. Interest is payable on March 1 and September 1
of each year, commencing March 1, 2007.

The 7.00% Notes are convertible at the option of each holder, at any time on or prior to the close of business on the business day
immediately preceding September 1, 2011, into shares of our common stock at a conversion price of $20.00 per share, equivalent to a conversion
rate equal to 50 shares of our common stock per $1,000 principal of the 7.00% Notes, subject to adjustment for standard anti-dilution provisions
including distributions to common stockholders and stock splits as well as occurrence of a change in control, in which case the conversion rate is
adjusted for a make-whole premium.

F-20

   December 31,
(in thousands)   2010   2009

Payroll and benefits related expenses   $ 596   $ 5
Collaboration and research agreements expenses   276   393
Professional services   669   505
Contingencies (See Note 9)   925   —
Tax-related liabilities   251   160
Accrued interest on convertible senior notes and long-term debt owed to related

party   304   840
Other accrued liabilities   35   —

Total accrued liabilities   $ 3,056   $ 1,903

Table of Contents

The make-whole premium shall be equal to the principal amount of 7.00% Notes to be converted divided by $1,000 and multiplied by the
applicable number of shares of common stock based upon Vermillion’s share prices as of the change of control date. Specifically, as the 7.00%
Notes approach their redemption date of September 1, 2011, as discussed below, the make-whole payment decreases. We are not required to
make a make-whole payment if its stock price is less than $12.00 or greater than $80.00 as of the date of the change in control. The make-whole